

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
DOCKET NO. 11-17916**

VIRGINIA VAN DUSEN, JOHN DOE 1 and JOSEPH SHEER, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO., INC., INTERSTATE EQUIPMENT
LEASING, INC. CHAD KILLIBREW and JERRY MOYES,

Defendants-Appellees

On Petition from an Order of the United States District Court

For the District of Arizona

Case No. CV-10-899-PHX-JWS

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SUSAN MARTIN
JENNIFER KROLL
MARTIN & BONNETT, P.L.L.C.
1850 N. Central Ave. Suite 2010
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 240-6900
Facsimile: (602) 240-2345
smartin@martinbonnett.com
jkroll@martinbonnett.com

DAN GETMAN
GETMAN & SWEENEY PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
Telephone: (845) 255-9370
dgetman@getmansweeney.com

EDWARD TUDDENHAM
228 W. 137th St.
New York, New York 10030
(212) 234-5953
etudden@prismnet.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. LAW OF THE CASE APPLIES.....	2
B. <i>AT&T TECHS. V. COMMUNICATION WORKERS</i> DOES NOT SHED LIGHT ON THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1.....	3
C. WHETHER THIS DISPUTE IS EXEMPT FROM THE FAA IS NOT A QUESTION OF ARBITRABILITY	5
1. Defendants’ Reliance on <i>Rent-A-Center</i> Is Misplaced.....	7
2. Defendants’ Reliance on <i>Fadal Machining Centers</i> Is Misplaced....	10
3. <i>Green v. SuperShuttle</i> and <i>Reid v. SuperShuttle</i> Are Not Persuasive.....	12
D. THE SEVERABILITY RULE OF <i>PRIMA PAINT</i> HAS NO APPLICABILITY IN THIS CASE.....	12
E. DEFENDANTS’ OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	14
1. This Case Is Not About Arbitrability.....	14
2. Bernhardt Is Controlling.....	14
3. Defendants’ Criticisms of the Mandamus Panel Decision Are Without Merit.....	15
4. Requiring the Court to Determine Coverage Does Not Produce Absurd Results.	17
F. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DOES NOT SUPPORT DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT & T Techs. v. Communications Workers of America, 475 U.S. 643 (1986)3, 4, 5

Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co., 350 U.S. 198 (1956)..... *passim*

Camping Constr. Co. v. Dist. Council of Ironworkers, 913 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1990).....5

Fadal Machining Centers v. Compumachine, No. 10-55719, 2011 WL 6254979 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2011)..... 10, 11, 12

Green v. SuperShuttle, 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....12

Howsham v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 537 U.S.79 (2002) 6, 14

In re Van Dusen, 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 6, 12, 15

Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber, 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003)3

PowerAgent v. Electronic Data Systems, 358 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2004)2, 3

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967) *passim*

Reid v. SuperShuttle Int’l., Inc., No. 08-cv-4854, 2010 WL 1049613 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010)12

Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson, 130 S.Ct. 2772 (2010)..... *passim*

Staples v. The Money Tree, Inc., 936 F.Supp 856 (M.D. Ala. 1996)6

United States v. Johnson, 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir.2001) (en banc).....3

United Steelworkers of America v. American Mfg. Co., 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....5

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 et. seq.*passim*

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §12-151717

9 U.S.C. § 4.....18

Other Authorities

S.Rep. No. 68-536.....18

AAA’s Commerical Arbitration Rules11
